## **Notice of Public Hearing**

TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF HOLTON, INDIANA To Amend Section 3 of Ordinance No. 1992-2, as amended by Ordinances No. 2004-1, Ordinance 2012-10, and Ordinance 2019-5; Waste Water Treatment Rates

Please take notice that the Town of Holton, Indiana, (hereinafter "Town") under the authority pursuant to Chapter 284 of the Acts of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana for the year 1967 and all acts supplemental thereto, and a grant from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and the State of Indiana constructed, equipped, owns, operates and maintains its waste water collection and treatment system, and the Town established the treatment rates and base rates for Metered and Unmetered Water Users, utilizing the service of the Town's sewer system.

The Town must change and readjust the monthly rates associated with the treatment and base rates and modify debt service to provide for funds necessary for the replacement of equipment and maintenance of the system; and on Wednesday, June 26, 2019, 7:00 p.m., at the Holton Community Building, 7044 West Versailles Street, Holton, Indiana 47023, the Town Board will hold a public hearing and vote on the proposed amendment of Section 3 of Ordinance 1992-2, as amended by Ordinances No. 2004-1, Ordinance 2012-10, and Ordinance 2019-5 for the increase in waste water treatment rates as follows:

Effective July 1, 2019, or as soon thereafter, Section 3 of Ordinance 1992-2, as amended by Ordinances No. 2004-1, Ordinance 2012-10, and Ordinance 2019-5 shall read as follows: Section 3, ....

1.) Treatment Rate - per 1,000 gallons of usage per month:

35% Increase	ate - per 1,000 gallons User Charge	0.	Total	
ee to increase	eser enarge	Debt Service Equipment Tota Repair/Replacement		
All Users	\$5.40	\$1.40		\$6.80
	\$5.40		\$1.40	\$0.80
Plus;	.1 . 6 .11			
2.) Base Rate - per month, as follows:				
Base Rate	User	Debt Service	Cost of Collection	Total
Meter Size:	Charge	Equipment Repair/	Billing Services	
Replacement				
5/8 - 3/4 inch	\$8.55	\$9.72	\$5.00	\$23.27
1 inch	\$18.77	\$24.30	\$5.00	\$48.07
1 1/4 inch	\$26.81	\$38.88	\$5.00	\$70.69
1 1/2 inch	\$37.77	\$56.39	\$5.00	\$99.16
2 inch	\$63.34	\$97.20	\$5.00	\$165.54
3 inch	\$142.49	\$223.56	\$5.00	\$371.05
4 inch	\$246.00	\$388.80	\$5.00	\$639.80
6 inch	\$556.51	\$884.52	\$5.00	\$1,446.03
(b.) Unmetered Water Users				
		Monthly Rate		
User	User	Debt Service	Cost of Collection	Total
Residential:	Charge	Equipment Repair/	Billing Services	
	5	Replacement	5	
Single Family	\$24.99	\$14.54	\$5.00	\$44.53
D 1 / / /				

Residence/Unit

WHEREAS, cost of operations, maintenance, repair and replacement of equipment will continue to increase at rates much greater than one percent (1%) per year on an annual basis, such that an annual increase of two percent (2%) of the "User Charge" and "Debt Service-Equipment Repair/ Replacement" only, will be necessary and increase accordingly for a period of five (5) years, to continue providing sufficient revenue in an amount necessary to cover costs necessary for the continuing operation of the system, effective on January 1, 2020 and each year thereafter.

TOWN OF HOLTON, INDIANA

By: Amber May, President

Paul Hughes, Member

Andrew Stratton, Member

Attest: Angela Farrell, Clerk-Treasurer

11x hspaxlp L57

## Legal Notice Request for Bids

FOR COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL OF SOLID WASTE AND RECYCLABLES

The Town of Milan hereby advertises for and solicits sealed bids and proposals for an exclusive franchise to use the public streets and rightsof-ways of the Town of Milan in Ripley County, Indiana for the business of the collection, transportation and removal of solid waste and recyclables from all residences and most small commercial establishments within the Town of Milan, other than those within multi-family residential buildings, or complexes thereof, with more than four singlefamily residences therein

All bids and proposals in response to this solicitation must be by the use of forms completed according to instructions available from the offices of the Town of Milan, 211 W. Carr Street, Milan, IN 47031. Form 96 (Revised 2013) to include the "Non-Collusion Affidavit" and Bid Summary Forms must be completed according to the specifications and instructions and enclosed within a sealed envelope, with the words "Milan Waste and Recyclables Collection Franchise" on the outside of the envelope.

All bids and proposals in response to this solicitation must be received by the Clerk Treasurer, Town of Milan, 211 W. Carr Street, Milan, IN 47031 on or before 6:30 p.m., prevailing time, on Monday, July 8, 2019. All bids received from responsible bidders in accordance with the above instructions shall be publicly opened at approximately 6:30 p.m. on that day. The Town of Milan hereby reserves the right to reject any and all bids and proposals submitted in response hereto, and the right to waive specific bid requirements deemed non-essential by the Town, and bid irregularities deemed inconsequential by the Town. 11-14x

hspaxlp L67